

MAULANA ABUL KALAM AZAD UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY (MAKAUT), WEST BENGAL

(Formerly known as West Bengal University of Technology) Main Campus: Simhat, Haringhata, Nadia-741 249, West Bengal, India City Office: BF-142, Sector-1, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700 064

MAKAUT/Regis/2021/Exam/11

11th December, 2021

NOTICE

This refers to the Govt. of West Bengal, Department of Higher Education Memo No. 1060-Edn(U)/1U-37/2020 dated 10the December, 2021 (copy annexed).

All autonomous colleges affiliated to MAKAUT, W.B are hereby directed to conduct the current semester examination in online mode.

This is issued with the approval of the Competent Authority.

(Dr. Partha Pratim Lahiri)

Registrar MAKAUT, W.B

11th December, 2021

ha hom

Copy to: The CoE, MAKAUT, W.B

Government of West Bengal Department of Higher Education University Branch

Bikash Bhavan: 6th Floor: Salt Lake: Kolkata- 700091

Memo. No. 1060 –Edn (U)/1U-37/2020	Dated: 10-12-2021
To The Vice Chancellor,	University
Sir/ Madam,	

In terms of the this Department's Order No. 1058-Edn (CS)/10M-32/2021 dated 28.10.2021, the Offline classes at UG/ PG and higher level, including Ph. D. and Research works in all General Degree Colleges/ Engineering/ Professional Colleges and Universities has started since 16th November 2021, maintaining COVID 19 protocol.

As the maximum classes of current semester were taken in online mode, it is advised to all Universities/ Institutions in the State of West Bengal under the Administrative control of this Department to conduct the current semester examination in online mode, wherever it is possible.

This advisory is issued in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 18 of the West Bengal Universities and Colleges (Administration and Regulation) Act, 2017 and with the approval of the competent authority.

You are requested to take suitable decision in your appropriate forum/ body and issue advisory to your all affiliating bodies in consultation with the stakeholders. This is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Memo. No. 1060/1(6) -Edn (U)/1U-37/2020

- 1. Director of Public Instruction, West Bengal, Bikash Bhawan, Kolkata-700091; -- She is requested to send copy to each College under her control for taking necessary action.
- 2. Director of Technical Education, West Bengal, Bikash Bhavan, Kolkata- 700091; ---He is requested to send copy to each Engineering/ Professional Colleges under his control for taking necessary action;
- 3. Vice-Chairperson (Academic), West Bengal State Council of Higher Education, ASANNA, New Town, Kolkata-700156;
- 4. Special Secretary, IT Cell, Higher Education Department, Bikash Bhawan, Kolkata-91;-- He is requested to arrange for uploading a copy in this Department's website;
- 5. Private Secretary to the Hon'ble M.I.C, Higher Education Department, Bikash Bhawan, Kolkata-91;
- 6. Sr. PS to the Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Bikash Bhawan, Kolkata-91;

Commissioner